assumptions need to be made. The Trustee has identified two assumptions, the discount rate and the inflationary
salary increases, for which changes are reasonably possible that would have a material impact on the amount of
the defined benefit member liabilities.

· The assumed discount rate has been determined by reference to the Scheme’s asset consultant advice.
· The inflationary salary increases is the best estimate, which is developed during the ongoing discussions

following the recent actuarial investigations.

Telstra Superannuation Scheme

 TelstraSuper 17

4. Defined benefit member liabilities (continued)

The other variables about which assumptions have been made in measuring defined benefit member liabilities for
which reasonably possible changes would not be expected to have a material effect. These variables are
promotional salary increases, rates of demographic movements and rate of retrenchment.

The following are sensitivity calculations on a univariate basis for the discount rate and rate of inflationary salary
increase assumptions for the defined benefit divisions.

Assumption Assumed
at reporting date

Reasonable possible
change

Amount of
(increase)/decease in

member benefit liabilities
$000

Discount rate

3.9%
(2018: 3.3%)

+1.0%/-1.0%
(2018: +1.0%/-1.0%)

(125,000)/143,000
[2018: (139,400)/159,700]

Inflationary salary
increases

2.75%
(2018: 3.0%)

+0.5%/-0.5%
(2018: +0.5%/-0.5%)

61,900/(58,500)
[2018: 68,800/(65,000)]

At the reporting date the accrued benefits of the defined benefit members is $1,816.9 million (2018:$ 2,120.8
million).

5. Funding arrangements

The employers have contributed to the Scheme during the financial year at a rate of at least 9.5% (2018: 9.5%) of
the gross salaries of those employees who were defined contribution members of the Scheme.

The employers for the defined benefit members have contributed to the Scheme at the rate of 15% until 31
October 2018, then 5% from 1 November 2018 to 30 June 2019 (2018: 15%). The contribution rate is determined
by the Actuary.

Employees are also able to make voluntary contributions.

6. Unallocated surplus

The defined benefits continue to remain in surplus as at the reporting date. The employer-sponsors intend to keep
the defined benefit divisions in surplus for the foreseeable future. The defined benefit divisions are contributing at